Petcare 12% 24% 24% - 20% 20%

Pret Panera 20% 40% 40% - - -

Pet Insurance 40% - - 20% - 40%

JAB Luxury 60% 20% 20% - - -

31 December 2022

Company Multiples
Precedent
transactions

Intrinsic
value

EV/Sales EV/EBITDA P/E EV/EBITDA

Petcare 12% 24% 24% 20% 20%

Pret Panera 20% 40% 40% - -

JAB Luxury 60% 20% 20% - -

Sensitivity analysis to unobservable inputs

Changes in the valuation methodologies or assumptions could lead to different
measurements of fair value. The most significant unobservable inputs are the applied
multiples and inputs (including discount rates and terminal growth rates) for determination
of intrinsic value. The estimated fair value would increase (decrease) if the adjusted market
multiples, intrinsic value or precedent transaction prices were higher (lower). A sensitivity of
10% was applied to the market multiples and transaction prices. A sensitivity of +/- 0.5% for
the discount rate and +/- 0.25% for the terminal growth rate was applied to the inputs used
for determining intrinsic value. The impacts of those sensitivities to the fair value estimate
would be as follows:

31 December 2023 31 December 2022
Company Increase in $m Decrease in $m Increase in $m Decrease in $m

Petcare 1,730.0 (1,730.0) 1,529.5 (1,529.5)

Pret Panera 1,161.1 (1,161.1) 1,143.2 (1,143.2)

Pet Insurance 1,070.1 (943.5) 212.5 (212.5)

JAB Luxury 26.1 (26.1) 26.8 (26.8)

3,987.3 (3,860.7) 2,912.0 (2,912.0)

For the exposure to other price risk from indirect investments in publicly traded companies,
please refer to note 4.8.

JAB Holding Company S.à r.l. — Annual Report 2023

51

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

3.2. Loans

Accounting Policy

In accordance with IFRS 9, the Group classifies its loans as subsequently measured at
amortized cost based on both the Group’s business model for managing the financial
assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset.

Loans are classified as measured at amortized cost in accordance with IFRS 9,